e What is the plan for the graduation ceremony usually held at the Lea
County Event Center?

Graduation is still planned for 7 p.m. Monday, May 18. If the Department of Health extends the social
distancing guideline, we will reschedule commencement. We understand that Hobbs High School sen-
iors are the students most impacted by the decision to close schools. We will do everything within our
power and imagination to make their graduation special.

e What about my student’s belongings that were left in their desk or in their
school locker? What about their musical instrument?

Building principals and classroom teachers will gather student belongings from lockers/desks in the

coming days and put them in labeled plastic bags. You may contact your child’s principal via email

(see email list below) and schedule a time to pick up the belongings. If an instrument needs to be
picked up, please email the band teacher.

e Idon’t know my student’s username and/or password to access programs.
(This is particularly true for younger students.)

Email your building principal to obtain the information.

e Can my child still complete their Accelerated Reader tests?

Yes. You can access the AR test link on the district homepage under the student tab.
https://global-zone08.renaissance-go.com/welcomeportal/259674

e Will my child’s work be graded?

Now through April 12th, assignments will not be graded.
Beginning April 13, work will be graded as pass/fail for K-8. Allow us in the coming days to work out

the logistics of turning work into our teachers. The primary concern is not transmitting germs through
paper products.

e Will my high school student receive credits for the year?

Each student will receive credit if they perform the necessary assignments to receive a passing grade.
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e How do I contact my child’s teacher with questions?
If you have not heard from your teacher by April 3rd, call your school. If there is no answer,

call Central Office at 433-0100 so we can provide you with the proper email contact
information.

e Who can I talk to about Internet access?
If you don’t have internet at your home, WIFI can be accessed in most campus parking lots.
Users can access the school internet by connecting as “guest.” While HMS does not provide di-

rect internet service to homes, there are multiple companies within Hobbs which offer the ser-
vice.

e Will there be summer school?

It is still too early to determine if summer school will convene. HMS will follow Department of
Health guidelines.

e Will there still be a City of Hobbs Summer Recess program at the
schools?

Again, we will follow Department of Health guidelines.

e Who do I contact for device issues?

Please fill out the At Home Needs Assessment Form on the Hobbs Schools homepage to apply
for a device. If you are issued a device, instructions for how to receive support will be issued
with the device when checked out.



Contact List

Superintendent
TJ Parks - parkstj@hobbsschools.net

Public Information—
Starla Jones - joness@hobbsschools.net
Chelsea Wantland - wantlandc@hobbsschools.net

Alt School
Principal Lorna Jackson - jacksonl@hobbsschools.net

BTW
Principal Robert Sims Jr. - simsr@hobbsschools.net

Broadmoor
Principal Galinda Everhart -everhartg@hobbsschools.net

College Lane
Principal Susan Flowers - flowerss@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Heather Campbell - campbellh@hobbsschools.net

Coronado
Principal Laura Otto - ottol@hobbsschools.net

Edison—
Principal Pat Duran - duranp@hobbsschools.net

Heizer
Principal Freddie Salgado - salgadof@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Greg Rockhold - rockholdg@hobbsschools.net

Highland
Principal Ron Haggerton - haggertonr@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Michael Ryan - mryan@hobbschools.net

Hobbs High School
Principal Zeke Kaney - kaneyz@hobbsschools.net;

Assistant Principals

Brad Fouts - foutsb@hobbsschools.net

Alfredo Turrubiates - turrubiatesa@hobbsschools.net
Candy Raines - rainesc@hobbsschools.net

Freshman High School
Principal Lana Weldy - weldyl@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Diana Roper roperd@hobbsschools.net

Houston
Principal Jon Gilcrease - gilcreasej@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Eligio Gonzalez - gonzaleze@hobbsschools.net

Jefferson
Principal Pam Randall - randallp@hobbsschools.net

Mills
Principal Jennifer Carlson - carlsonj@hobbsschools.net

Murray
Principal Nick Bartlett - bartlettni@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Joe Clarkson - clarksonj@hobbsschools.net

Sanger
Principal Pam Hightower - hightowerp@hobbsschools.net

Southern Heights
Principal Diana Salinas - salinasd@hobbsschools.net

Assistant Principal
Guadalupe Saldana - saldanag@hobbsschools.net

Stone
Principal Chaundra Jarrett - jarrettc@hobbsschools.net

Taylor
Principal Lisa Richards - richardsl@hobbsschools.net

Will Rogers
Principal Andi Engle - englea@hobbsschools.net
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e ¢Cual es el plan para la ceremonia de graduacioén celebrada en el Lea County
Event Center?

Graduacidn todavia esta prevista para el 7 de la tarde de lunes, mayo 18. Si el Department of Health
(Departamento de Salud) extiende la directriz de distanciamiento social, vamos a cambiar la fecha de
la graduacion. Entendemos que las personas mayormente afectadas por la decision de cerrar las es-
cuelas son los del 12 grado. Haremos todo lo que esté a nuestro alcance e imaginacion para hacer su
graduacion especial.

e ¢Qué pasa con las pertenencias de mi hijo que habia quedado en su escritorio
0 en su armario de la escuela? é¢Qué pasa con su instrumento musical?

Los directores y los maestros reuniran pertenencias de los estudiantes de los casilleros/escritorios en
los préximos dias y los pondran en bolsas de plastico etiquetados. Usted puede comunicarse con el
director de su hijo a través de correo electrénico (ver la lista de correo electrénico a continuacién) y
programar una hora para recoger las pertenencias. Si un instrumento tiene que ser recogido, envie un
correo electrdnico al maestro de la banda.

e No sé el nombre de usuario de mi hijo y/o la contraseiia a los programas de
acceso. (Esto es particularmente cierto para los estudiantes mas jovenes.)

Mande un correo electronico a el director/a de la escuela para obtener la informacion.

e ¢Puede mi hijo todavia completar sus pruebas Accelerated Reader (AR)?

Si. Se puede acceder al enlace de la prueba de recuperacion en la pagina principal del distrito bajo la
etiqueta de los estudiantes (Student).
https://global-zone08.renaissance-go.com/welcomeportal/259674

o ¢Se calificara el trabajo de mi hijo?

Desde ahora hasta el 12 de abril, las tareas no seran calificadas.

A partir del 13 de abril el trabajo sera calificado como pasa/no pasa para K-8. En los préoximos dias,
permitanos a trabajar la manera de entregar el trabajo a los maestros. La principal preocupacion es de
no transmitir gérmenes a través de productos de papel.

e ¢Mi estudiante de instituto secundario recibira créditos para el aiio?

Cada estudiante recibira crédito si llevan a cabo las tareas necesarias para recibir una calificacion
aprobatoria



e ¢COmo contacto con el maestro de mi hijo con preguntas?

Si usted no ha oido de su profesor del 3 de abril, llame a la escuela. Si no hay respuesta, llame
a la Central Office al 433-0100 para proporcionar la informacion de contacto de correo electroni-
co.

e ¢éCon quién puedo hablar de acceso a Internet?
Si usted no tiene internet en su casa, WiFi puede ser visitada en la mayoria de los estaciona-
mientos de las escuelas. Los usuarios pueden acceder a Internet mediante la conexion de la es-

cuela como "guest”. Aunque HMS no ofrece servicio de Internet directamente a los hogares, hay
varias empresas dentro de Hobbs que ofrecen el servicio.

e ¢Habra clases de verano?

Todavia es demasiado pronto para determinar si la escuela de verano se reunira. HMS seguiran
directrices del Department of Health (Departamento de Salud).

e ¢Va a seguir habiendo una City of Hobbs Summer Recess Program
(Programa de Recreo Verano) en las escuelas?

Una vez mas, vamos a seqguir la directriz del Department of Health (Departamento de Salud).



Correos electronicos:

Superintendent
TJ Parks - parkstj@hobbsschools.net

Informacion puablica —
Starla Jones - joness@hobbsschools.net
Chelsea Wantland - wantlandc@hobbsschools.net

Escuela Alternativa
Directora Lorna Jackson - jacksonl@hobbsschools.net

BTW
Director Robert Sims Jr. - simsr@hobbsschools.net

Broadmoor
Directora Galinda Everhart -everhartg@hobbsschools.net

College Lane
Directora Susan Flowers - flowerss@hobbsschools.net

Subdirectora
Heather Campbell - campbellh@hobbsschools.net

Coronado
Directora Laura Otto - ottol@hobbsschools.net

Edison—
Directora Pat Duran - duranp@hobbsschools.net

Heizer
Director Freddie Salgado - salgadof@hobbsschools.net

Subdirector
Greg Rockhold - rockholdg@hobbsschools.net

Highland
Director Ron Haggerton - haggertonr@hobbsschools.net

Subdirecto
Michael Ryan - mryan@hobbschools.net

Hobbs High School
Director Zeke Kaney - kaneyz@hobbsschools.net

Subdirectores

Brad Fouts - foutsb@hobbsschools.net

Alfredo Turrubiates - turrubiatesa@hobbsschools.net
Candy Raines - rainesc@hobbsschools.net

Freshman High School
Directora Lana Weldy - weldyl@hobbsschools.net

Subdirectora
Diana Roper roperd@hobbsschools.net

Houston
Director Jon Gilcrease - gilcreasej@hobbsschools.net

Subdirector
Eligio Gonzalez - gonzaleze@hobbsschools.net

Jefferson
Directora Pam Randall - randallp@hobbsschools.net

Mills
Directora Jennifer Carlson - carlsonj@hobbsschools.net

Murray
Director Nick Bartlett - bartlettni@hobbsschools.net

Subdirector Joe Clarkson - clarksonj@hobbsschools.net

Sanger
Directora Pam Hightower - hightowerp@hobbsschools.net

Southern Heights
Directora Diana Salinas - salinasd@hobbsschools.net

Subdirectora
Guadalupe Saldana - saldanag@hobbsschools.net

Stone
Directora Chaundra Jarrett - jarrettc@hobbsschools.net

Taylor
Directora Lisa Richards - richardsl@hobbsschools.net

Will Rogers
Director Andi Engle - englea@hobbsschools.net
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